
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 25 April 2022 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

   

Panel 1  

 

2 Evidence session - P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication 

of data of how many babies/children return to their care 

experienced parents care at the end of a Parent and Child 

Placement 

   

Sally Jenkins, Newport City Council 

 

Annabel Lloyd, Rhondda Cynon Taf CBC 

 

Julie Davies, City and County of Swansea 

 

Panel 2  

 

3 Evidence session - P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication 

of data of how many babies/children return to their care 

experienced parents care at the end of a Parent and Child 

Placement 

   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Deborah Jones, Voices from Care Cymru 

 

Francesca Pritchard, Voices from Care Cymru       

4 New Petitions 

   

4.1 P-06-1249 Provide a clinical pathway, medical care, and specialists for 

people with Tourette’s syndrome in Wales 

 (Pages 1 - 8)  

4.2 P-06-1258 Make individuals in Wales with Hidden disabilities eligible for the 

Blue Badge 

 (Pages 9 - 15)  

4.3 P-06-1261 Invest to ensure all schools have high quality, effective internet 

infrastructure and connectivity 

 (Pages 16 - 22)  

4.4 P-06-1264 For school transport guaranteed for all comprehensive children 

 (Pages 23 - 28)  

4.5 P-06-1265 Amend the name of new electoral ward for Saltney, Flintshire to 

"Saltney and Saltney Ferry." 

 (Pages 29 - 36)  

4.6 P-06-1266 Age appropriate testing for Covid in Children 

 (Pages 37 - 41)  

4.7 P-06-1267 Create a recall mechanism for poorly performing Members of the 

Senedd 

 (Pages 42 - 44)  

4.8 P-06-1269 Don't let the plan run out for dying people in Wales 

 (Pages 45 - 53)  

5 Updates to previous petitions 

   

5.1 P-05-1112 Help Welsh Communities Buy Community Assets: Implement Part 

5 Chapter 3 of the Localism Act 2011 

 (Pages 54 - 55)  



 

 

5.2 P-06-1190 Ban the use of peat in horticulture and all growing media by 

2023 

 (Pages 56 - 57)  

5.3 P-06-1210 Stop the Welsh Government introducing a blanket 20mph speed 

limit 

 (Pages 58 - 60)  

5.4 P-06-1220 Increase funding available for Women’s Health Services, 

Education and Awareness 

 (Pages 61 - 62)  

5.5 P-06-1226 Remove barriers to entry to Social Work and encourage parity of 

esteem between Social Care and Health 

 (Pages 63 - 69)  

5.6 P-06-1227 To get a specialist mental health mother and baby unit in North 

Wales 

 (Pages 70 - 75)  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 7 of the meeting 

   

7 Discussion of evidence - P-06-1161 Routine collection and 

publication of data of how many babies/children return to their 

care experienced parents care at the end of a Parent and Child 

Placement 

   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi, ix of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

Provide a clinical pathway, medical 
care, and specialists for people with 
Tourette’s syndrome in Wales 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 25 Ebrill 2022 
Petitions Committee | 25 April 2022 

Reference: SR22/2201-4 

Petition Number: P-06-1249 

Petition title: Provide a clinical pathway, medical care, and specialists for 
people with Tourette’s syndrome in Wales. 

Text of petition: Tourette’s affects 1 in 100 children. It is not a rare condition. In 
Wales there is 1 specialist who doesn't see children. 
Tourette’s syndrome is a neurological disorder that affects the nervous system 
and causes tics. Tics are involuntary, sudden, and repetitive movements and 
sounds. Tourette’s syndrome can be painful and debilitating. 
Lo
[...]
neurodevelopmental 
conditions including Tourette’s syndrome with the aim of building sustainable services for 
the future across all of Wales.   Our approach will be informed by the results of the current 
demand and capacity review of all age neurodevelopmental services which is due to report 
at the end of March, this year 
 
The outcomes from this review will provide us with the information we need to plan long 
term future service improvement.  We have already been undertaking work to support this 
goal, including the publication of the Statutory Code of Practice on the Delivery of Autism 
services which came into effect last September.  The Code has a dedicated section on the 
provision of assessment services. We are also expanding this to include other 
neurodevelopmental conditions such as ADHD and Tourette’s syndrome.   
 
I recently met with Ms Reeves-Graham and members of her parent support group to hear 
directly their experiences in trying to access services and support for their children.  This 
meeting followed previous meetings which my officials have also had with Ms Reeves-
Graham.  My officials will continue to work together with the parent group as future 
neurodevelopmental policy develops.  
 
 
 

Pack Page 36

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.Morgan@gov.wales
mailto:petitions@senedd.wales


Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Julie Morgan AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Pack Page 37



P-06-1249 Provide a clinical pathway, medical care, and specialists for people 

with Tourette’s syndrome in Wales, Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 

02.04.22 

 
To whom it may concern, 
 
Many thanks for letting me know that my petition is going to be considered at your next 
meeting on 25th April.  
I have read the document that was attached and would like to express some of my views 
and also add some more information for the committee to consider. 
 
I would lik
[...]
le parking spots such as disabled 
parking as needing the toilet urgently. 

 

 

Pack Page 40

Agenda Item 4.2



P-06-1258 Make individuals in Wales with Hidden disabilities eligible for the Blue Badge 

2 

1. Background 

The Blue Badge (Disabled Persons’ Parking) scheme was introduced in 1971 under 
section 21 of the Chronically Sick and Disabled Persons Act 1970. In 2000 the 
Disabled Persons (Badges for Motor Vehicles) (Wales) Regulations 2000 
introduced the Blue Badges scheme for disabled people in Wales.  

The Blue Badge scheme provides a national arrangement of parking concessions 
for people who meet the eligibility criteria, and operates throughout the UK. The 
Welsh Government is responsible for the scheme, while local authorities are 
responsible for the day-to-day administration and enforcement of the scheme. 

According to Blue Badge scheme guidance an individual in Wales can qualify for 
a Blue Badge in one of the following categories. 

 Automatic qualification – an individual may be eligible for a badge, 
without the need for an assessment, if they receive a listed disability 
benefit or have sight impairment. 

 Discretionary qualification – certain circumstances might make an 
individual eligible even though they do not receive the benefits listed. 

 Temporary qualification – An individual can apply for a temporary 12 
month badge if they are recovering from, or awaiting treatment for serious 
illnesses or injuries. 

The guidance highlights several reasons which alone, do not make an individual 
eligible for a Blue Badge and includes the example of bladder or bowel problems 
such as Crohn’s or Colitus.  

In correspondence to the Committee on 21 March 2022, the Deputy Minister for 
Climate Change said that eligibility is based on the social model of disability 
which the Welsh Government adopted in 2002, and ‘is not generally linked to 
diagnosed medical conditions as these can demonstrate a wide range of 
symptoms’. 

2. Welsh Governmen
[...]
ess any local limitations in meeting the standards, Welsh Ministers have 
invested £107 million to future-proof education technology infrastructure in all maintained 
schools across Wales.  This investment has created national foundations capable of 
supporting and delivering real transformation to the education sector and helping to ensure 
digital is at the heart of the Curriculum for Wales.  

In the petition from Charles Green, it highlighted that some schools may not be benefitting 
from super-fast broadband.  If you are aware of any specific issues, I would be grateful if 
any supporting information could be provided to James.thomas23@gov.wales to enable my 
officials to investigate further. 

I can assure you I remain fully committed to EdTech in Wales and will be announcing further 
investment imminently. This investment will help further exploit the transformational benefits 
digital and technology can have on education and continue to ensure schools are equipped 
with the digital tools they need to deliver and underpin the Curriculum for Wales.   

Yours sincerely, 

Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

Pack Page 51

https://hwb.gov.wales/support-centre/education-digital-standards/
mailto:James.thomas23@gov.wales


P-06-1261 Invest to ensure all schools have high quality, effective internet 

infrastructure and connectivity, Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 

05.04.22 

 
Dear Committee Members, 
 
Answers, to hep inform your decision making: 
 
What are your thoughts on the attached document?  
To the lay person, the letter seems to address the issues, until you start to drill down to the 
facts! 
 
Yes, Welsh Government have invested millions in Superfast Broadband (24 Mbps), which is 
barely sufficient for a single household (with multiple devices) in the 21st Century, not alone 
an entire school. Not something I would be boasting about when it comes to the education 
of our children (
[...]
lections that took place in May 2021.  The Welsh Government’s 
response to the Children’s Commissioner’s Annual Report 2020-21 (November 
2021) said: 

From discussions and engagement with stakeholders as a part of the 
initial review, it became apparent that there are other issues with the 
Learner Travel Measure’s current provisions that necessitate a further 
more detailed review. The interim report will now be published and 
officials will consider how best to progress the further work required to 
review learner travel in Wales. 

3. Welsh Parliament action 

In 2017. The Petitions Committee in the Fifth Senedd considered a petition, Free 
School Transport for All Children in Wales.  The Committee received 
correspondence from Ken Skates, then Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 
Infrastructure and sought the views of the Petitioner, but following an inability to 
contact them, the Petition was closed. 

The Children, Young People and Education Committee has written to the Deputy 
Minister for Climate Change seeking an update on the review the Welsh 
Government initiated in November 2019. 

 

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this 
briefing is correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that 
these briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to 
reflect subsequent changes. 

 

 

Pack Page 57

https://gov.wales/childrens-commissioner-wales-annual-report-2020-2021-welsh-government-response
https://gov.wales/childrens-commissioner-wales-annual-report-2020-2021-welsh-government-response
https://petitions.senedd.wales/petitions/920
https://petitions.senedd.wales/petitions/920
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s124151/Letter%20from%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Children%20Young%20People%20and%20Education%20Committee%20to%20the%20Deputy%20Minister%20f.pdf


Lee Waters AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Deputy Minister for Climate Change 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 
[...]
l therefore make a decision on whether to implement the 
recommendations of the Commission by Order, with or without modification – or 
not at all following a period of representation. 

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this 
briefing is correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that 
these briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to 
reflect subsequent changes. 

 

 

Pack Page 65



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1265 
Ein cyf/Our ref RE/00157/22 

Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair - Petitions committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 

28 March 2022 

Dear Jack, 

Thank you for your letter about Petition P-06-1265 Amend the name of new electoral ward for 
Saltney, Flintshire to "Saltney and Saltney Ferry." 

The petition received by the Committee suggests the name given to the new Saltney Ferry 
electoral ward is an error and that it should be named Saltney and Saltney Ferry. Pages 65 
and 66 of the Commission’s Final Recommendations Report sets out its recommendations 
for the area in question. It includes reference to 27 representations received about the draft 
proposals, which are summarised in appendix five of the report. A number, but not all, of those 
representations raised issues with the proposal to name the electoral ward Saltney, with some
[...]
pbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=FA04czHwDKVdeEvooa7ebZFzSGABCj1rGud90vBxo1U%3D&reserved=0


I hope this information will be useful to the Committee. 

Yours sincerely,  

Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Pack Page 72



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

A recall mechanism for poorly 
performing Members of the Senedd 
Pwyllgor Deisebau | 25 Ebrill 2022 
Petitions Committee | 25 April 2022 

Reference: SR22/ 2618 

Petition Number: P-06-1267 

Petition title: Create a recall mechanism for poorly performing Members of 
the Senedd 

Text of petition: We call on the Senedd to urge the Welsh Government to 
introduce a mechanism where constituents are able to recall their MS and 
call a subsequent by-election, similar to the mechanism introduced by The 
Recall of MPs Act 2015. If a Member of the Senedd fails in his/her duty a 
mechanism should be in place to replace him/her. 

 

 

Pack Page 73

Agenda Item 4.7



A recall mechanism for poorly performing Members of the Senedd 

2 

1. Background 

There is currently only a recall procedure for MPs in the Wesminster Parliament. 
No such procedure exists in the Senedd, the Scottish Parliament or the Northern 
Ireland Assembly. In the House of Commons procedure, constituents cannot 
trigger a recall of their MP. This power lies with the Speaker of the House, and 
relies on certain conditions being met.  

 Disqualification from the Senedd  

The Government of Wales Act 2006, as amended by the Wales Act 2017, sets out 
rules for when a person is disqualified from being a Member of the Senedd. Under 
Section 16 and schedule 1A of the Act, a person is disqualified from being a 
Member under the following conditions:  

 Is under the age of 18;  

 Doesn’t fulfil citizenship criteria;  

 Has been declared bankrupt;  

 Has been
[...]
e estimate that 677,000 people have 
been left bereaved in Wales in the same timeframe.  
iii Bone et al, What is the impact of population ageing on the future provision of end of life care? 
Population based projections of place of death. Palliative Medicine 2018 – Feb; 32(2): 329-336 
iv Bone, A., Gomes, B., Etkind, S. et al, ‘What is the impact of population ageing on the future 
provision of end-of-life care? Population-based projections of place of death’, Palliative Medicine, 
2018, 32(2) 
v Marie Curie, 2015. Triggers for palliative care Improving access to care for people with diseases 
other than cancer 
vi MND: What are the facts? https://www.mndassociation.org/about-mnd/what-is-mnd/  
vii Dixon, J., King, D., Matosevic, T., Clark, M., and Knapp, M., 2015. ‘Equity in the Provision of 
Palliative Care in the UK: Review of Evidence’, Personal Social Services Research Unit London 
School of Economics and Political Science 
viii Marie Curie, 2022. Public Attitudes to Death and Dying in Wales. 

Pack Page 84

https://collaborative.nhs.wales/implementation-groups/end-of-life-care/documents/review-of-specialist-palliative-care-services-executive-summary/
https://hukstage-bucket.s3.eu-west-2.amazonaws.com/s3fs-public/2022-03/HUK%20Seamless%20and%20Sustainable%20Report%20v4%20LR%20FOR%20WEB%20240122_1.pdf
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/birthsdeathsandmarriages/deaths/datasets/weeklyprovisionalfiguresondeathsregisteredinenglandandwales
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/birthsdeathsandmarriages/deaths/datasets/weeklyprovisionalfiguresondeathsregisteredinenglandandwales
https://www.pnas.org/doi/10.1073/pnas.2007476117
https://www.pnas.org/doi/10.1073/pnas.2007476117
https://www.mndassociation.org/about-mnd/what-is-mnd/
https://www.mariecurie.org.uk/globalassets/media/documents/policy/policy-publications/2022/public-attitudes-to-death-and-dying-in-wales-2022.pdf


P-05-1112 Help Welsh Communities Buy Community Assets: Implement Part 

5 Chapter 3 of the Localism Act 2011 

 

This petition was submitted by Daniel Evans having collected a total of 655 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Welsh communities continue to lose community assets such as pubs and 

sports grounds at an alarming rate. Unlike England & Scotland, Welsh 

communities still do not have the statutory right to bid for assets. 

 

We urgently require new legislation relating specifically to Assets of 

Community Value. We call on the next Welsh Government to immediately 

introduce the provisions of Part 5 Chapter 3 of the Localism Act 2011 to 

ensure groups in Wales have the legal right to buy & manage community 

assets. 

 

Additional Information: 

Community assets build social capital, health and wellbeing. Losing 

community assets leads to weaker, more disconnected & unhappier 

communities 

 

Part 5, Ch. 3 of The Localism Act 2011 granted the legal right for community 

groups to bid for & run assets of community value (ACV)under threat/for 

sale. It also requires local authorities to keep lists of such community assets. 

In Scotland, community groups have first refusal on these assets 

(https://commonslibrary.parliament.uk/research-briefings/sn06366/). 

 

In Wales, however, the Welsh Government decided to not apply the relevant 

parts of the act that would facilitate this. Our communities are therefore 

being placed in a hugely disadvantaged position relative to England & 

Scotland. 

 

In 2015, the minister stated that action would be taken on ACV during the 

2016-21 Welsh Government, but nothing happened. 

 

Pack Page 85

Agenda Item 5.1

https://commonslibrary.parliament.uk/research-briefings/sn06366/


Implementing the relevant provisos of the Localism Act would hugely benefit 

Welsh communities desperate to save valuable local assets. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Bridgend 

 South Wales West 

Pack Page 86



P-06-1190 Ban the use of peat in horticulture and all growing media
[...]
default speed limit on restricted roads highlighted residential 
and other areas of potential high pedestrian activity.’ 

Pack Page 90

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lee.Waters@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lee.Waters@gov.wales


With regards to funding, as noted in my previous response, we are currently trialling 20mph 
speed limits in eight settlements across Wales allowing us to overcome any unforeseen 
issues before we press forward with the proposed national implementation in 2023.  This 
work will provide an insight into the approach to the national rollout and indicate what 
financial resources will be required across all local authorities to implement the changes that 
will be required.  
 
Yours sincerely,  
 
  
 

 
 
 
 
Lee Waters AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Deputy Minister for Climate Change 
 
 
 

Pack Page 91



P-06-1220 Increase funding available for Women’s Health Services, 

Education and Awareness 

 

This petition was submitted by Larissa Richardson, having collected a total of 

242 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Increase funding available for primary and secondary care relating to 

women’s health issues, as well as research, education and public awareness. 

 

Examples of issues include: 

Perinatal issues, birth injuries, prolapse, fibroids, endometrioses, 

menopause related, period related, and the impact on mental health that 

couples these issues. 

 

Areas which could benefit (examples, not limited to): Midwifery, GPs, 

Gynaecology, Women’s Health Physiotherapy, Mental health services (eg 

counselling). 

 

Additional Information: 

The number of women who suffer from women’s health issues is significant. 

That said, a large proportion of these women suffer in silence. 

 

Due to the lack of understanding, awareness and/or resource, many 

women's health issues go undiagnosed or mis-diagnosed, often resulting in 

the worsening of symptoms. 

 

The detrimental impact on mental health is also understated and ne
[...]
robust as possible. 
 
- What Welsh language provision will be provided within the unit? 
 
We have been clear about our expectation that the new service will take Welsh language 
needs into consideration, but we do recognise the challenges, particularly for services that 
require highly specialist staff. NHS England has committed to providing literature & signage 
in the Welsh language and have made a commitment to recruit Welsh speaking staff 
whenever possible.  
 
Further updates on this work will be made available through our regular progress updates to 
the Children Young People and Education Committee on their Perinatal Mental Health report 
recommendations.  
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 
Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant 
Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 
 

Pack Page 103



P-06-1227 To get a specialist mental health mother and baby unit in North 

Wales, Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 04.04.22 

 
Dear Committee, 
 
It is good to hear that the Welsh Health Specialised Services are working on new Mother and baby 
unit to cover North Wales, and for beds available for Welsh women who have been affected by 
serious postnatal mental illness like I have can access. However this means that the location is not 
going to be in North Wales as this is what my petition was for and still leaving only one Mother and 
baby unit in Wales being in Swansea. My reason for starting this petition was to get a Mother and 
baby unit in North Wales to make a difference for many families in North Wales and for women who 
can have complications while pregnant and after delivery of a baby and within the first year after 
birth.  
 
With 1 in 5 women experience difficulties with their mental health services during and after 
pregnancy this shows the demand that is needed for treatment and potential hospitaltion in a 
Mother and baby unit. Possible complications are; anxiety, depression, Postpartum Psychosis, Post-
traumatic stress d
[...]
hree charities NSPCC, APP  (Action on Postpartum Psychosis) and FTWW  (Fair 
Treatment for the women of Wales) who are very supportive of this petition and also agree with the 
points that I have raised in this campaign. 
I would welcome the opportunity to discuss this further to explore whether there are any ways that 
these proposals could become more equal in terms of ownership, management and therefore, 
access. 
 
Committee could you please think and understand my reasons for starting this petition and all the 
points I have raised, I have worked hard on this and would appreciate your time of looking at my 
reasons and evidence of the need for a Mother and baby unit in North Wales. 
 
Kind regards,  
Nia Foulkes 
 

Pack Page 106


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	4.1 P-06-1249 Provide a clinical pathway, medical care, and specialists for people with Tourette’s syndrome in Wales
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Services, 21.03.22
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 02 April 2022

	4.2 P-06-1258 Make individuals in Wales with Hidden disabilities eligible for the Blue Badge
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 21 March 2022

	4.3 P-06-1261 Invest to ensure all schools have high quality, effective internet infrastructure and connectivity
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 30 March 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 05 April 2022

	4.4 P-06-1264 For school transport guaranteed for all comprehensive children
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 22 March 2022

	4.5 P-06-1265 Amend the name of new electoral ward for Saltney, Flintshire to "Saltney and Saltney Ferry."
	Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government, 28 March 2022

	4.6 P-06-1266 Age appropriate testing for Covid in Children
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 30 March 2022

	4.7 P-06-1267 Create a recall mechanism for poorly performing Members of the Senedd
	4.8 P-06-1269 Don't let the plan run out for dying people in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 22 March 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioners, 08 April 2022

	5.1 P-05-1112 Help Welsh Communities Buy Community Assets: Implement Part 5 Chapter 3 of the Localism Act 2011
	5.2 P-06-1190 Ban the use of peat in horticulture and all growing media by 2023
	5.3 P-06-1210 Stop the Welsh Government introducing a blanket 20mph speed limit
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 21 March 2022

	5.4 P-06-1220 Increase funding available for Women’s Health Services, Education and Awareness
	5.5 P-06-1226 Remove barriers to entry to Social Work and encourage parity of esteem between Social Care and Health
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Social Services, 15 March 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioners, 05 April 2022
	Correspondence from Social Care Wales, 17 February 2022
	Correspondence from Student Finance Wales, 8 March 2022

	5.6 P-06-1227 To get a specialist mental health mother and baby unit in North Wales
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing, 24 March 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 04 April 2022






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - 

Senedd 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 25 April 2022 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 16.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12809 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Joel James MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Julie Davies, City and County of Swansea 

Sally Jenkins, Newport City Council 

Deborah Jones, Voices from Care 

Annabel Lloyd, Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 

Francesca Pritchard, Voices from Care Cymru 

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. There were no apologies. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Evidence session - P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication of 

data of how many babies/children return to their care experienced 

parents care at the end of a Parent and Child Placement  

The Committee heard evidence from Sally Jenkins, Director of Social Services for 

Newport City Council, Annabel Lloyd, Director of Children’s Services at Rhondda Cynon 

Taf Council & Julie Davies, Head of Children and Family Service at Swansea Council. 

3 Evidence session - P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication of 

data of how many babies/children return to their care experienced 

parents care at the end of a Parent and Child Placement  

The Committee heard evidence from Deborah Jones, Chief Executive of Voices from 

Care Cymru & Francesca Pritchard, Well-being Manager for Voices from Care Cymru. 

4 New Petitions  

4.1 P-06-1249 Provide a clinical pathway, medical care, and specialists for people 

with Tourette’s syndrome in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the Senedd’s Business 

Committee in order to request a Plenary debate in the Senedd. 

4.2 P-06-1258 Make individuals in Wales with Hidden disabilities eligible for the Blue 

Badge  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to keep a watching brief on the 

petition, pending the conclusion of the research commissioned by the Government into 

this issue. 

4.3 P-06-1261 Invest to ensure all schools have high quality, effective internet 

infrastructure and connectivity  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed to write back to 

the Minister, to ask for more detailed data to see whether there are particular schools 

or local authorities where the average speed experienced is lagging. 



 

 

4.4 P-06-1264 For school transport guaranteed for all comprehensive children  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to keep a watching brief on the 

petition, pending the Welsh Government review into this issue. 

4.5 P-06-1265 Amend the name of new electoral ward for Saltney, Flintshire to 

"Saltney and Saltney Ferry."  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that the upcoming local elections 

will likely raise awareness of the name, and potentially any proposals to change it. The 

Committee agreed that no further action could be taken and agreed to close the 

petition. 

4.6 P-06-1266 Age appropriate testing for Covid in Children  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that there are moves underway by 

the Welsh Government to make less invasive tests available later this year. The 

Committee agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner, in closing the petition 

the Committee agreed to provide the petitioner with the information that the Welsh 

Government is looking to bring in less invasive testing. 

4.7 P-06-1267 Create a recall mechanism for poorly performing Members of the 

Senedd  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to forward the petition to the 

Special Purpose Committee on Senedd Reform, for them to consider as part of their 

deliberations, as they are currently considering issues around the future election of 

MSs. In forwarding the petition on, the Committee agreed close the petition and thank 

the petitioner. 

4.8 P-06-1269 Don't let the plan run out for dying people in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write back to the Minister in 

order to seek a response to the proposals put forward by the petitioners in their 

response to the Committee.  



 

 

5 Updates to previous petitions  

5.1 P-05-1112 Help Welsh Communities Buy Community Assets: Implement Part 5 

Chapter 3 of the Localism Act 2011  

The Committee considered the Petition and agreed to write back to the Minister in 

order to seek further clarification on the funding available to communities and whether 

any guidance or support will be made available to those wanting to run and maintain 

community buildings. 

5.2 P-06-1190 Ban the use of peat in horticulture and all growing media by 2023  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that the Department of Environment, 

Food and Rural Affairs are in the process of consulting on this issue, agreeing to keep 

a watching brief on this issue and return to the petition once the Welsh Government 

have responded to the findings. 

5.8 P-06-1210 Stop the Welsh Government introducing a blanket 20mph speed limit  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that four other petitions had been 

submitted to the Committee around this issue. The Committee noted that the Welsh 

Government have clarified the exception process available for local authority to pursue 

if 20mph is considered inappropriate for a particular road. In light of the fact that the 

exception process provides a route forward for the petitioners to raise their concerns 

with their local authority who can review the decision, the Committee agreed close the 

petition and thank the petitioner. 

5.4 P-06-1220 Increase funding available for Women’s Health Services, Education and 

Awareness  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to keep a watching brief and return 

to the petition once the Senedd’s Health and Social Care Committee’s consideration of 

this issue is completed. 



 

 

5.5 P-06-1226 Remove barriers to entry to Social Work and encourage parity of 

esteem between Social Care and Health  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that the petition has succeeded in 

securing access to more funding for future cohorts of postgraduate social work 

students, which will improve the situation with further options being worked on and a 

social work workforce plan due to be published. The Committee agreed to congratulate 

the petitioner on their success and close the petition.  

5.6 P-06-1227 To get a specialist mental health mother and baby unit in North Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that the plans to develop a service 

are progressing, and that The Minister will be providing future updates to the Children, 

Young People and Education Committee on this issue. The Committee therefore agreed 

that there was no further action it could take on this petition and agreed to close the 

petition, thanking the petitioner for coming forward and highlighting this very 

important issue with the petition. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 7 of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 

7 Discussion of evidence - P-06-1161 Routine collection and 

publication of data of how many babies/children return to their care 

experienced parents care at the end of a Parent and Child Placement  

The Committee discussed the evidence heard and agreed that it would invite the 

Deputy Minister for Social Services to Committee and take further evidence. 


